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ABSTRACT

This study was undertaken with two objectives in
mind, namely: (1) to determine how much information pupils
perceive they know about the courses of study, costs of
attending and entrance requirements demanded by the
various post-secondary institutions in the province of
Newfoundland, and (2) to establish the relationship, 1if
any, between selected variables, socio-economic and
otherwise, and the amount of perceived knowledge hel
pupils regarding post-secondary institutions in the
ince of Newfoundland.

The subjects for this study were all grade el
pupils in the province of Newfoundland who responded
the guestionnaire, "Career Decisions of Newfoundland
Youth," during the school year 1973-74. Questions 1
and 12, selected from the gquestionnaire, "Career Dec
of Newfoundland Youth," provided data for this study

Analysis of the students' responses to the th
selected guestions indicated that how much the stude
perceived they know about post-secondary schools was
related to certain socio-economic and other variable
When perceived pupil knowledge was cross tabulated w
selected variables the results indicated that father

and mother's level of education, father's occupation



not mother's occupation, size of the family, sex of the
pupil and region of Newfoundland in which the pupil lives
were related to how much information pupils perceived
they knew about the various post-secondary institutions
in the province of Newfoundland.

Results of this study should prove beneficial as an
aid in educational planning for school guidance coun-
sellors, school administrators and educators in general,
working at the provincial government and school systern
levels. Perceived lack of knowledge by the majority c
students concerning the post-secondary institutions
indicates that much needs to be done to relay adeqguate
information on post-secondary schools to the youth of

province.
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knew 'nothing' or a 'little' about the courses of study
at the College of Trades and Technology. However, of the
total students who indicated they knew 'nothing', 56 per
cent were females as compared with 44 per cent for males.
For the other values sex does not appear to make a dif-
ference as to how much pupils know about the courses of
study at the College of Trades and Technology.

Table XXX shows that the majority of respondents
indicated they knew 'nmothing' or a 'little' about the
courses of study at the College of Fisheries. However, a
higher percentage of males than females perceived that
they knew more about the courses of study at this College.
Of all the students who indicated they knew 'a lot',

62 per cent were males as compared with 38 per cent for
females.

Table XXXI suggests that a higher percentage of
females perceived they knew more about the courses of
study at Newfoundland vocational schools than did males
although the differences in percentage points were not
great. However, of all the students who perceived they
knew 'a lot' 60 per cent were females as compared with
40 per cent for males who perceived they knew 'a lot'. As
well, more males perceived they knew 'nothing' about such

courses.



TABLE XXX

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES OF STUDY
AT COLLEGE OF FISHERIES
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Perceived knowledge of courses of

Sex study at College of Fisheries
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I 1T I11 v v
(Per cent)
Male 47.1 30.0 16.4 4.3 2.3 48.6
Female 67 .4 21.8 8.1 1.4 1.3 51.4
Column Total: 3971 1778 837 193 123 6902
57.5 25.8 12.1 2.8 1.8 100.0

Chi Square = 324.99 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient - 0.21
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TABLE XXXI

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES

OF STUDY AT VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

Sex Percecived knowledge of courses of study
at Newfoundland vocational schools
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A Lot Total
I IT ITT Iv v
(Per cent)
Male 36.4 22.8 21.9 11.3 7.6 48.6
Female 30.5 22.2 23.4 13.1 10.8 51.4
Column Total: 2302 1552 1566 843 638 6902
33.4 22.5 22.7 12.1 9.2 100.0

Chi Square = 43.

37 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.0790
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Table XXXII points out that sex is related to how
much knowledge pupils perceive they know about the courses
of study at nursing schools. As was expected, a greater
percentage of females than males perceived that they knew
more about such course offerings at the nursing schools.
Over twice as many males as females indicated they knew
'nothing' about such courses.

Sex was not related to students' perceived knowl-
edge about courses of study at Memorial University.

As can be seen from Table XXXIII, a greater per-
centage of males than females indicated that they knew
more about the costs of attending the College of Fisheries.
Of all those students who indicated they knew 'a lot',

75 per cent were males. As well, more females indicated
they knew 'nothing' than males who indicated they knew
'nothing' about such costs.

Table XXXIV suggests that a higher percentage of
females than males perceived that they knew more about
the costs involved in attending vocational schools. How-—
ever, the differences in percentage points were not great.
In addition, of all the students who indicated they knew
'a lot' about such costs, 56.3 per cent were females as
compared with 43.7 for males. As well, more males per-
ceived they knew 'nothing' than females who perceived

they knew 'nothing' about such costs.
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TABLE XXXIV

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COSTS
OF ATTENDING VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

Perceived knowledge of costs of

Sex attending vocational schools
- Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I IT IIT v A\

(Per cent)

Male 50.6 17.9 13.7 9.3 8.5 48 .6

Female 42.8 20.0 16.8 10.1 10.4 51.4

Column Total: 3216 1308 1054 670 654 6902
46.6 19.0 15.3 9.7 9.5 100.0

Chi Square 44.84 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = .080
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Table XXXV shows that females tended to know more
about the costs of attending Memorial University than
males although the differences between percentage points
on all values are small. As well, more males perceived
they knew 'nothing' (1,231) than females who perceived
they knew 'nothing' (1,132), although the difference again
is not great.

Table XXXVI demonstrates that sex of the pupil is
related to how much pupils perceive they know about the
costs of attending nursing schools. A greater percentage
of female pupils perceived that they knew more about the
costs of attending nursing schools than male pupils. of
all the students who indicated they knew 'a lot' about
costs of attending nursing schools 88 per cent were
females as compared with 12 per cent males.

Sex was not related to students' perceived knowl-
edge of the costs of attending the College of Trades and
Technology.

Table XXXVII shows that regardless of sex of the
pupil the majority of respondents indicated that they
knew 'nothing' or a 'little' about the entrance require-
ments at the College of Trades and Technology. However,
a higher proportion of males than females perceived that
they knew more about the entrance requirements at this

College.



TABLE XXXV
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SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE O C 'S OF
ATTENDING MEMORIAL UNIV! SITY
Sex Perceived knowledge of c : s of
attending Memorial Un: 'ersity
Fair
Nothing Little Amount M ch A 1ot Total
I 1T IT1T v v
(Per cent)
Male 36.7 17.1 17.0 1 ..3 13.9 48.6
Female 31.9 21.8 18.1 13.7 14.5 51.4
Column Total: 2363 1348 1212 1 ' 979 6902
34.2 19.5 17.6 1 .5 14.2 100.0
Chi Square = 35.96 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contii ency Coefficient = 0.072



TABLE XXXVI

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COSTS OF
ATTENDING NURSING SCHOOLS
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Perceived knowledge of costs of

Sex attending nursing schools
Fair
Nothing Little  Amount Much A Iot Total
I IT I1T v \V4
(Per cent)
Male 89.4 5.3 2.7 1.3 1.3 48.6
Female 51.4 18.8 12.0 8.9 8.9 51.4
Column Total: 4821 84¢ 516 360 359 6902
69.8 12.3 7.5 5.2 5.2 100.0
Chi Square = 1195.27 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.38
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TABLE XXXVII

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS
AT COLLEGE OF TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY

Perceived knowledge of entrance regquire-

sex ments at College of Trades and Technology
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I 11 11T v v
(Per cent)
Male 42.1 21.7 17.1 10.8 8.3 48.6
Female 49 .7 21.5 12.9 9.1 6.8 51.4
Column Total: 3174 1491 1029 686 522 6902
46.0 21.6 14.9 9.9 7.6 100.0

Chi Square = 52.25 (4 d.f.)

P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.86
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Table XXXVIII shows that sex of the pupil is
related to how much pupils perceive they know about the
entrance requirements at the College of Fisheries. Boys
indicated that they knew more about such requirements than
girls. Of all those pupils who indicated they knew 'a
lot' 71 per cent were males as compared with 29 per cent
for females.

Table XXXIX shows that female students perceived
that they knew more about the entrance requirements at
nursing schools than male students. However, a significant
proportion or 41 per cent of the females indicated that
they knew 'nothing' about the entrance requirements at the

nursing schools.

Summary

Sex of the pupil as it relates to students' per-
ceived knowledge of the courses of study at the College of
Trades and Technology, College of Fisheries, vocational
schools and nursing schools, was found to be statistically
significant. As well, sex of the student was found to be
statistically significant as it relates to students' per-
ceived knowledge of the costs involved in attending the
College of Fisheries, Memorial University and nursing
schools in the province. And, sex of the pupil was found
to be statistically significant as it relates to pupil

perceptions of the entrance requirements at the College of
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TABLE XXXVIII

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS
AT COLLEGE OF FISHERIES

Perceived knowledge of entrance require-

Sex ments at College of Fisheries
Fair
Nothing Little Amocunt Much A Lot Total
I 1T I1T v \4
(Per cent)

Male 51.9 21.9 13.6 7.4 5.2 48.6
Female 70.8 16.1 7.5 3.6 2.0 51.4
Column Totalc: 4255 1306 721 375 245 6902

61.6 18.9 10.4 5.4 3.5 100.0

Chi Square = 288.32 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = .20
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TABLE XXXIX

SEX BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS
AT NURSING SCHOOLS

Perceived knowledge of entrance
Sex requirements at nursing schools
Fair :
Nothing Little Amount Much A Lot Total
I IT ITT v Vv

(Per cent)

Male 83.6 8.1 4.4 2.5 1.5 48.6

Female 40.5 19.4 14.9 12.4 12.8 51.4

Column Total: 4241 958 674 523 506 6902
61.4 13.9 9.8 7.6 7.3 100.0

Chi Square = 1398.38 (4 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = .41
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Trades and Technology, nursing schools and the College

of Fisheries.

F. FAMILY SIZE AND PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF

POST-SECONDARY INSTITUTIONS

The relationship between family size and how much
information pupils perceived they knew about the various
post—-secondary schools in Newfoundland was hypothesized to
be statistically significant.

Table XL indicates that size of the family is
related to students' perceiyed knowledge about courses of
study at the College of Trades and Technology. A lower
percentage of pupils from smaller families perceived they
knew 'mothing' as compared with pupils from larger families
who perceived they knew 'nothing'. However, this dif-
ference is not noted for pupils who perceived they knew
'a lot'.

Table XLI shows that family size is related to how
much knowledge pupils perceive they know about the course
of study at Memorial University. Pupils from smaller
families perceived that they knew more about the courses
of study at Memorial University than pupils from larger
families. Of all those students who indicated they knecw
'nothing', 27 per cent had families with nine or more

siblings as compared with 18 per cent for pupils who had
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TABLE XL

FAMILY SIZE BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES OF
STUDY AT COLLEGE OF TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY

Perceived knowledge of courses of study

Family Size at College of Trades and Technology

Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I 11 I1T v \Y%

(Per cent)

3 or less 33.0 31.0 24.4 7.2 4.4 22.1
4 or 5 36.3 31.1 21.9 7.3 3.4 27.9
6 or 8 41.0 29.2 19.4 6.4 4.0 28.5
9 or more 43.8 27 .6 19.2 5.3 4.1 21.6
Column Total: 2662 2059 1462 454 272 6909
38.5 29.8 21.2 6.6 3.9 100.0

Chi Square = 54.61 (12 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = .08
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TABLE XLI

FAMILY SIZE BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES
OF STUDY AT MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY

Perceived knowledge of courses of

Famlily Size study at Memorial University

Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A Iot Total
I 1T I1T v \Y

(Per cent)

3 or less 25.0 24 .5 24 .7 16.9 8.9 22.1
4 or 5 27.1 28.5 24 .2 13.3 7.0 27.9
6 to 8 32.6 28.4 22.0 10.9 6.1 28.5
9 or more 38.4 25.5 20.6 9.4 6.0 21.6
Column Total: 2115 1861 1582 870 481 6909
30.6 26.9 22.9 12.6 7.0 100.0

Chi Square - 123.37 (12 4.f.) P < .0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.1:
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three or more siblings. Family size 1is not related to
students' perceived knowledge about courses of study at
the College of Fisheries, vocational schools and nursing
schools in Newfoundland.

Table XLII shows clearly that pupils from large
families perceive that they know less about the costs of
attending Memorial University than pupils from small
families. Twenty-nine per cent of the pupils who per-
ceived they knew 'nothing' had three or less siblings in
the family; 39 per cent of the pupils who perceived they
knew 'nothing' had nine or more siblings in the family.
The larger the family, the greater the percentage of
pupils who perceived they knew 'nothing"'.

In addition, of all those who had three or less in
the family, 17.5 per cent indicated they knew 'a lot' as
compared with lessening percentages who indicated they
knew 'a lot' as the family became larger.

Family size was not related to students' perceived
knowledge of the costs of attending College of Trades and
Technology, College of Fisheries, vocational schools and
nursing schools in Newfoundland.

Table XLIII indicates that regardless of family
size the majority of pupils (67.2%) perceived that they
knew 'nothing' or a 'little' about the entrance require-

ments at the College of Trades and Technology. However,
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TABLE XLIT

FAMILY SIZE BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COSTS AT
MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY

Perceived knowledge of

Family Size costs at Memorial University
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A lot Total
I IT IIT v A4

(Per cent)

3 or less 28.5 18.8 17.6 17.6 17.5 22.1
4 or 5 32.3 19.1 18.7 15.5 14 .4 27.9
6 to 8 36.8 19.9 17.7 12.4 13.3 28.5
9 or more 38.6 20.1 l6.1 13.1 12.2 21.6
Column Total: 2355 1345 1216 1006 987 6909
34.1 19.5 17.6 14.6 14.3 100.0

Chi Square = 70.64 (12 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.10
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TABLE XLITII

FAMILY SIZE BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE
REQUIREMENTS AT COLLEGE OF TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY

Perceived knowledge of entrance requirements

Family Size at College of Trades and Technology
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A lot Total
I 11 ITI Iv \Y

(Per cent)

3 or less 40.3 22.2 17.1 11.5 8.9 22.1
4 or 5 43.2 22.6 16.0 10.6 7.6 27.9
6 to 8 49 .4 19.9 14.5 9.1 7.1 28.5
9 or more 49 .7 21.5 12.6 8.9 7.3 21.6
Column Total: 3159 1485 1043 692 530 6909
45.7 21.5 15.1 10.0 7.7 100.0

Chi Square = 50.72 (12 d.f.) P < .0001 Contingency Coefficient = .11
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puplils from large families tended to know less about the
entrance requirements at the College of Trades and
Technology than pupils from small families although the
differences in percentage points is not great. Oof all
those who indicated they knew 'a lot', 26 per cent came
from families with three or less siblings as compared
with 21 per cent for families with nine or more siblings.
Table XLIV shows that family size is related to
how much pupils perceive they know about the entrance
requlirements at Memorial University. Pupils from smaller
families perceived that they knew more about the entrance
requirements at Memorial University than pupils from
larger families.
However, size of family was not related to students'
perceived knowledge of entrance requirements at the College
of Fisheries, vocational schools, and nursing schools in

Newfoundland.

Summary

The relationship between family size and students'
perceived knowledge of courses of study and students' per-
ceived knowledge of entrance requirements at College of
Trades and Technology and Memorial University was statis-
tically significant.

The relationship between size of family and pupils'

perceived knowledge of costs of attending Memorial
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TABLE XLIV

FAMILY SIZE BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE
REQUIREMENTS FOR MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY

Perceived knowledge of entrance require-

Family Size ments for Memorial University

Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I 1T ITT v Vv

(Per cent)

3 or less 22.5 19.5 19.9 18.8 19.3 22.1
4 or 5 26.3 20.6 20.0 15.9 17.3 27.9
6 to 8 31.9 21.1 19.5 13.0 14.4 28.5
9 or more 35.3 20.3 18.9 12.6 12.9 21.6
Column Total: 2004 1413 1354 1035 1103 6909
29.0 20.5 19.6 15.0 16.0 100.0

Chi Square = 105.84 (12 d.f.) P< .0001 Contingency Coefficient = 0.12
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University was also statistically significant.

G. PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF POST-SECONDARY

INSTITUTIONS BY REGION

It was hypothesized that students' perceived
knowledge of post-secondary schools in the province of
Newfoundland would be related to region of Newfoundland
in which the pupil lives. As the map indicates on page
43, there are nine regions for the purposes of this
study. An unclassified region listed in the contingency
tables was made necessary when certain schools reporting
did not adequately fit into a specific region. Since th
unclassified region accounted for only 1.1 per cent of
the total pupil population, it was felt that this was no
a significant weakness to the analyses given.

Table XLV illustrates that the majority of studen
perceived that they knew 'nmothing' or a 'little' about
the courses of study at Memorial University. Pupils,
however, from the Avalon and Central Newfoundland per-
ceived that they knew more about the courses of study at
Memorial than did students from other regions.

Table XLVI shows that except for the Avalon the
majority of students perceived that they knew a 'little'
or a 'fair amount' about the courses of study at voca-

tional schools. Of the total respondents only 9.2 per



TABLE XLV
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REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES OF STUDY
AT MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY

Perceived knowledge of courses of

Region study at Memorial University
) Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I IT I11 v Vv
(Pexr cent)

Avalon 29.9 26.0 23.1 13.3 45.1
East Coast 30.8 29.1 21.6 12.8 10.2
North East Coast 29.0 32.2 24.6 8.4 7.5
Great Northern
Peninsula 33.8 28.3 21.0 13.2 .
Labrador 32.2 26.6 21.7 15.4 .
Central
Newfoundland 29.2 22.8 21.5 16.9 7.4
West Coast 33.5 25.2 23.2 11.7 . 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 34.3 32.0 23.6 7.0 3.1
South Coast 30.4 31.7 20.3 11.5 6.2 .
Unclassified 30.7 16.0 28.0 13.3 12.0
Column Total: 2160 1885 1601 879 483 7008

30.8 26.9 22.8 12.5 6.9 100.0
Chi Square = 84.98 (36 d.f.) P < .0001 Contingency Coefficient = .10



TABLE XLVI

REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COURSES OF
STUDY AT VOCATIONAL SCIIOOLS

Perceived knowledge of courses of

Region study at vocational schools
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I I1 I1T v AV
(Per cent)
Avalon 52.6 21.6 15.3 6.5 4.1 45.1
East Coast 21.6 24.6 24 .4 l6.4 12.9 10.2
North East Coast 16.6 27.0 29.5 17.5 9.3 7.5
Great Northern
Peninsula 31.5 22.4 23.7 12.8
Labrador 30.1 23.8 29.4 10.5 6.3 2.0
Central
Newfoundland 15.5 24.4 31.1 16.9 12.1 7.4
West Coast 14.8 20.8 29.4 18.0 17.0 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 9.6 18.8 32.3 20.2 19.1 5.1
South Coast 25.1 24.7 29.1 11.9 9.3
Unclassified 20.0 18.7 28.0 20.0 13.3 1.1
Colunn Total: 2359 1568 1584 851 646 7008
33.7 22.4 22.6 12.1 9.2 100.0

Chi Square = 1195.03 (36 d.f.) P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient = .38






TABLE X

REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDC

COLLEGE OF TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY

WVII

OF COSTS OF ATTENDING
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Region Perceived kr wledge of costs c attend-
El ing College of Trades and Tecl ology
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much AL : Total
I IT ITT Iv \Y4
(Pe = cent)
Avalon 50.6 20.3 14.2 7.4 45.1
East Coast 62.6 18.7 9.8 5.5 10.2
North East Coast 66.9 18.7 7.0 4.2 . 7.5
Great Northern
Peninsula 65.8 18.3 .
Labrador 68.5 11.2 . .1 .
Central
Newfoundl and 68.1 16.9 . o 7.4
West Coast 66.6 14.7 . 4.9 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 58.1 21.9 12.6 - -
South Coast 60.4 20.7 11.0
Unclassified 64.0 8.0 14.7 .
Column Total: 4096 1304 790 431 387 7008
58.4 18.6 11.3 6.2 5.5 100.0

Chi Square = 228.02 (36 d.f.)

P <.0001 Contingency Coefficient =

0.
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REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF COSTS OF ATTENDING
VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

Perceived knowledge of costs of

Region attending Vocational Schools
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A Iot Total
I IT1 ITT IV AV
(Per cent)
Avalon 65.6 15.1 10.1 5 . 45.1
Fast Coast 33.4 23.3 18.1 . 13 10.2
North East Coast 27.0 24 .4 19.0 7.
Great Northern
Peninsula 41 .6 26.0 15.5 .7
LLabrador 49.0 14.7 13.3 16.1
Central
Newfoundland 32.6 21.3 18.0 13.4 14.6
West Coast 30.2 20.4 21.0 12.0 16.3 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 22.5 21.6 25.6 13.2 17.1 5.
South Coast 37.0 25.1 17.6 9.7 10.6
Unclassified 34.7 13.3 14.7 16.0 21.3
Column Total: 3295 1316 1060 675 662 7008
47.0 18.8 15.1 9.6 9.4 100.

Chi Square = 984.04 (36 d.f.) P <

.0001 Contingency Coecfficient =
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Newfoundland and West Coast perceived that they knew more
about such costs than did students from any other region.

Table XLIX shows that pupils from the Avalon and
Burin Peninsula/Fortune Bay perceived that they knew more
about the entrance requirements at the College of Trades
and Technology than did pupils from other regions. Pupils
from South Coast, East Coast, Labrador and Central New-
foundland were less likely to know very much about the
entrance requirements at this College.

Table L suggests that region in which pupils live
is related to students' perceived knowledge of the
entrance requirements at Newfoundland vocational schools.
Pupils from the Avalon perceived that they knew less
about the entrance reguirements at Newfoundland voca-
tional schools than did pupils from other regions. Pupils
from Burin Peninsula/Fortune Bay perceived that they knew
more about the entrance reguirements at vocational schools
than did pupils from other regions. All other regions
showed similar percentage relationships on all values.

Table LI shows that the variation betwecen per-
centage points on all values from all regions does not
differ significantly. Pupils from the Avalon and Burin
Peninsula/Fortune Bay perceive that they know more about
the entrance requirements at Memorial University but the

difference is not great.
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TABLE XLIX

REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS
AT COLLEGE OF TRADES AND TECHNOLOGY

Perceived knowledge of entrance require-

Region ments at College of Trades and Technology
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I 11 11T v v

(Per cent)

Avalon 35.3 22.0 19.1 12.9 10.5 45.1

East Coast 54.1 19.9 12.6 9.3 4.1 10.2

North East

Coast 54.9 23.2 11.2 5.7 5.0 7.5

Great Northern

Peninsula 54.8 20.1 13.2 6.8 5.0 3.1

Labrador 63.6 16.8 7.7 7.7 4.2 2.0

Central

Newfoundland 61.2 18.6 9.2 6.5 4.4 7.4

West Coast 57.1 18.4 11.3 6.9 6.3 15.3

Burin Pen.

Fortune Bay 32.5 32.0 16.9 12.4 7.3 5.1

South Coast 52.4 24.2 12.3 5.3 5.7 3.2

Unclassified 50.7 22.7 13.3 6.7 6.7 1.1

Column Total:3206 1506 1060 699 537 7008
45.7 21.5 15.1 10.0 7.7 100.¢(

Chi Square = 413.35 (36 d.f.) P < .0001 cContingency Coefficient =
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REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE

REQUIREMENTS AT VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS

Pecrccived knowledge of entrance require-

Region ments at Newfoundland Vocational Schools
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I II IIT v v
(Per cent)
Avalon 57.3 16.4 12.9 7.9 5.6 45.1
East Coast 29.8 22.2 17.7 16.3 14.0 10.2
North East
Coast 18.7 23.4 24 .2 21.5 12.2 7.5
Great Northern
Peninsula 32.4 26.0 18.3 13.7 .
Labrador 38.5 21.7 17.5 12.6 9.8 .
Central
Newfoundland 19.8 23.2 23.6 17.7 15.7 7.4
West Coast 22.7 16.9 23.2 16.2 21.0 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 11.8 17.7 24 .2 21.6 24 .7 5.1
South Coast 33.0 24 .2 18.5 13.2 11.0 3.2
Unclassified 25.3 18.7 18.7 13.3 24.0 1.1
Column Total:2728 1321 1237 909 813 7008
38.9 18.8 17.7 13.0 11.6 100.0

Chi Square =

1064.20 (36 d.f.) P < .0001 Contingency Coefficient =

.36
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TABLE LTI

REGION BY PERCEIVED KNOWLEDGE OF ENTRANCE
REQUIREMENTS AT MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY

Perceived knowledge of entrance regquirements

Region at Memorial University
Fair
Nothing Little Amount Much A 1ot Total
I IT IIT v \Y
(Per cent)
Avalon 28 .4 20.3 19.8 14.6 16.9 45.1
East Coast 34.3 19.0 18.8 15.0 12.9 10.2
North East )
Coast 25.3 25.3 22.3 14.7 12.4 7.5
Great Northern
Peninsula 29.7 20.1 19.2 18.7 12.3 3.1
Labrador 36.4 18.9 19.6 16.8 8.4 2.0
Central
Newfoundland 25.0 18.0 19.6 16.7 20.7 7.4
West Coast 32.4 18.8 18.2 14.8 15.9 15.3
Burin Pen.
Fortune Bay 20.2 27 .5 18.8 16.6 16.9 5.1
South Coast 33.0 21.6 21.1 10.6 13.7 3.2
Unclassified 32.0 18.7 21.3 12.0 16.0 1.1
Colum Total: 2039 1437 1374 1048 1110 7008
29 .1 20.5 19.6 15.0 15.8 100.0

Chi Square = 86.32 (36 d.f.) P < .0001 Contingency Coefficient = .11
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Summarz

The relationship between region of Newfoundland
in which pupils live and pupils' perceived knowledge of
costs of attending, entrance requirements and courses of
study or the various post-secondary institutions in

Newfoundland was found to be statistically significant.



CHAPTER V
SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The purpose of this chapter is to present a summary
of the study: the problem investigated, the methodology
employed and the significant results obtained. As well,

recommendations and implications are listed.
THE PROBLEM

The purpose of this study was to find out how much
information students perceived they possessed about the
courses of study at, costs of attending and entrance
requirements to the various post-secondary institutions
in the province of Newfoundland. In addition, several
selected variables, namely, socio-economic status of the
parents, sex of the student, size of the family, and
region of Newfoundland in which students live were exam-
ined to see their relative effect on the amount of knowl-
edge students perceived they possessed about the various

post-secondary 1institutions 1n Newfoundland.

Instrumentation and Methodology

The instrument used in this study was a question-

naire entitled "Career Decision of Newfoundland Youth"
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Fathers' education was found to be statistically
significant at the .0001 level as it relates to
students' perceived knowledge of courses of study

at the College of Trades and Technology, vocational
schools and Memorial University, but was not found
to be statistically significant (P>.0001) as it
relates to perceived knowledge of courses of study
at the College of Fisheries and nursing schools in
the province. The higher the educational level of
the father, the more pupils perceived they knew about
the courses of study at the College of Trades and
Technology and Memorial University. However, for
pupils who perceived they knew most about vocational
schools, fathers' education appeared to have a
reverse effect; the higher the educational level of
the father, the less pupils perceived they knew

about the course of study at the vocational schools.

Fathers' education was found to be statistically
significant (P<.000l1l) as it relates to students'
perceived knowledge of the costs of attending
vocational schools and Memorial University, but

not statistically significant (P>.0001) as it
relates to pupils' perceived knowledge of the costs
of attending the College of Trades and Technology,

the College of Fisheries and nursing schools.
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Again, the higher the educational level of the
father the less pupils perceived they knew about
the costs of attending vocational schools. One
plausible explanation for this reverse effect is
that fathers who have grade eleven education or
higher are employed in the skilled and professional
occupations so that fathers do not provide a
vocational school role model for their sons to
emulate, but rather sons of highly trained fathers
aspire to technical schools and universities.
It was found that the higher the educational level
of the fathers, the more pupils perceived they
knew about the costs of attending Memorial

University.

Fathers' education was found to be statistically
significant (P<.0001l) as it relates to students'
perceived knowledge of the entrance requirements

to the College of Trades and Technology, vocational
schools and Memorial University, but fathers' edu-
cation was found not to be statistically significant
(P>.0001) as it relates to perceived knowledge of
the entrance requirements to the College of
Fisheries and nursing schools. The higher the edu-
cational level of the father, the more pupils
perceived they knew about the entrance requirements

to the College of Trades and Technology and Memorial
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University, but for vocational schools students
perceived that they knew less about the entrance
requirements when fathers' education was high
school graduation or higher. It appears that
students whose fathers have a 'low level of edu-
cation' report more perceived knowledge about
vocational schools than do students whosc fathers

are well educated.

Mothers' education was found to be statistically
significant (P<.0001) as it relates to pupils'
perceived knowledge of courses of study at the
College of Trades and Technology, vocational
schools and Memorial University, but mothers'
education was not found to be statistically
significant (P>.0001) as it relates to pupils'
opinions of knowledge of courses of study at the
College of Fisheries and nursing schools in the
province. The higher the educational level of
the mother, the more information pupils perceived
they possessed about the courses of study at the
College of Trades and Technology and Memorial
University, but pupiis perceived that they knew
less about such courses at vocational schools
when their mothers' education was grade eleven

Oor more.
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Mothers' education was found to be statistically
significant (P<.0001l) as it relates to pupils'
perceived knowledge of costs of attending the
College of Trades and Technology, vocational schools
and Memorial University, but mothers' education was
found not to be statistically related (P>.0001) to
pupils' perceived knowledge of costs of attending
the College of Fisheries and nursing schools in the
province.

The higher the educational level of the mother the
more information pupils perceived they possessed
about the costs of attending the College of Trades
and Technology, vocational schools and Memorial
University. However, this effect was not noted for
vocational schools. Pupils perceived that they
knew more about the costs involved in attending
vocational schools when mothers' education was less

than high school graduation.

Mothers' education was found to be statistically
significant (P<.0001) as it relates to pupils'
perceived knowledge of entrance requirements for the
College of Trades and Technology, vocational schools
and Memorial University, but mothers' education was
not found to be statistically significant (P>.0001)

as it relates to pupils' opinions of entrance
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than did pupils from the upper working and lower

working-class.

Fathers' occupation as it relates to pupils' perceived
knowledge of the costs of attending vocational schools,
and Memorial University was found to be statistically
significant (F<.0001). However, fathers' occupation
was not statistically significant (P>.0001) as it
relates to pupils' perceived knowledge on the costs c
attending College of Trades and Technology, College c
Fisheries and nursing schools.

The higher the occupational level of the father, the
less pupils perceived they knew about the costs of
attending vocational schools. This reverse effect wa
not noted for Memorial University. Here, the higher
the occupational level of the father the more student
perceived they knew about the costs of attending this

University.

Fathers' occupation as it relates to pupils' perceive
knowledge of the entrance requirements at the College
of Trades and Technology, Newfoundland vocational
schools and Memorial University was found to be
statistically significant (P<.0001). However, father
occupation as it relates to pupils' perceived knowled

of entrance requirements at the College of Fisheries
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and nursing schools was not significant (P>.0001).
Pupils who had fathers from the upper middle and
lower middle-class perceived that they knew more
about the entrance reguirements at the College of
Trades and Technology and Memorial University than
did pupils who had fathers from the upper working and
lower working-classes. But pupils who had fathers
from the upper working and lower working-classes
perceived that they knew more about the entrance
requirements at Newfoundland vocational schools than
did pupils who had fathers from the higher occupational

classes.

Mothers' occupation as 1t relates to pupils' perceived
knowledge of entrance requirements, costs of attending
and courses of study at the various post-secondary
schools was not statistically significant (P>.0001)
under the method of analysis employed throughout the

study.

Sex of the pupil as it relates to pupils' perceived
knowledge of courses of study at the College of

Trades and Technology, College of Fisheries, vocational
schools and nursing schools was found to be statisticall
significant (P<.000l1). Males perceived that they knew

more about the courses of study at the College of
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size was not found to be related significantly to
pupils' perceived knowledge of the costs of attending
the remaining post-secondary schools. Pupils from
large families perceived that they knew less about
the costs involved in attending Memorial University

than did pupils from small families.

Family size as it relates to pupils' perceived knowl-
edge of entrance réquirements at the College of Trades
and Technology and Memorial University was found to
be statistically significant (P<.0001) but family
size as it relates to pupils' perceived knowledge of
entrance requirements at the College of Fisheries,
vocational schools and nursing schools was not found
to be statistically significant (P>.0001). ©Pupils
from large familes perceived that they knew less
about the entrance requirements at the College of
Trades and Technology and Memorial University than

did pupils from larger families.

Regions of Newfoundland (see map p. 43) in which
pupils live as it relates to pupils' perceived knowl-
edge of costs of attending post-secondary schools,
pupils' pecrceived knowledge of courses of study
offered at each school and as it relates to pupils'

perceived knowledge of entrance requirements demanded



136

by each school was found to be statistically
significant (P<.0001). Pupils from the Avalon
region were likely to know more about the courses
of study, costs of attending and entrance require-
ments for Memorial University and the College of
Trades and Technology than were pupils from other
regions. However, pupils residing off the Avalon
Peninsula were likely to know more about the costs,
entrance requirements and courses of study at

vocational schools than were Avalon resident pupils.

RECOMMENDATIONS

In view of the fact that a significant proportion of
the pupils perceived that they know very little abo
post-secondary schools in the Province of Newfoundl
and therefore may be unable to make occupational an
vocational choices wisely, the writer recommends th
the Provincial Department of Education in conjuncti
with school systems throughout the province devise
course program centered around providing informatio
on post-secondary institutions to be implemented at
the upper elementary and junior high school levels

and continued throughout the senior high school gra

The writer further recommends that post-secondary

institutions in the Province of Newfoundland become
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actively 1involved in presenting to the youth of our
province reliable information on all facets of their
post—-secondary 1institutions. The use of the media

to convey messages concerning the costs involved,
courses offered, etc., might be exploited on a contin-

uous basis.
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CAREER DECISIONS OF NEWFOUNDLAND YOUTH

Post-secondary schools, such as universities,
institutes of technology, trade schools, and the like,
need to plan ahead to be able to provide for the needs
of the students who go there. What we are trying to do
here is help them in their planning for the 1974-75 vyear.
To do this we need to know what this year's grade eleven
students intend to do in 1974-75. Please answer the
questions set out below to the best of your knowledge.
By so doing, you will help the post-secondary schools
in Newfoundland plan for the best education of the
students who arrive in 1974-75.

* k Kk k Xk %k % % * %

ALL THE INFORMATION YOU PROVIDE HERE WILL BE
COMPLETELY CONFIDENTIAL. THE ANSWERS YOU GIVE WILL BE
USED FOR RESEARCH PURPOSES ONLY. NO INDIVIDUAL WILL EVER
BE IDENTIFIED BY NAME. YOUR NAME WILIL NEVER BE REVEALED.

., The value of this research could be increased ten-
fold if the information you provide here could be added
to some time in the future. For example, in addition
to knowing what all grade eleven students in Newfoundland
plan to do in 1974-75, it would be very valuable to know
what they actually did when the time came. We could get
this information a year from now, and even more infor-
mation in subsequent years. Research of this sort
provides a factual basis on which to formulate policy
concerning the educational and occupational careers of
this Province's youth.

You need not give your name and birthdate. But,
to be able to add to the information you provide here we
need to have your name and birthdate in order to match

this information with subsequent data. Unless you have
any strong objections would you please give us this
information in the space provided below. Your name and

birthdate would remain completely confidential infor-
mation, and would be used only to add data to what you
have already provided.

To keep this questionnaire confidential seal it 1in
the envelope provided when it is completed. No one, other
than the research personnel on this project, will cver
see 1it.
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Surname First

DATE OF BIRTH:

name

Second name

Day Month

Year



SEX

male . . . . . < . < < . . . .
female . . . . . . < . . . . .

WHAT ARE YOUR PARENTS' OCCUPATIONS?
all classifications before answering.

Owner/manager of a large
business (e.g. employs three
or more people) . . . . . . .

Owner/manager of a small
business (e.g. employs less
than three people) e e e ..

Professional/technical (e.g.
lawyer, doctor, teacher,etc.)

Clerical (e.g., clerk,
bookkeeper, office worker,

etc.) . < . . . . ... ...
Home duties (housewife) . . . .
Sales (e.g., 1lnsurance, real

estate salesman, etc.) - . .

Service and recreation (e.g.,
policeman, cook, barber, etc.
Transport and communication
(e.g., bus driver, radio
announcer) e e e e e e e e
Fishing . . . . . . . . « . . .
Farmers and farm workers
(e.g., farmer, farm
laborer, etc.) e e e e e .
Logging and mining (e.g.,
lumberman, miner etc.) ...
Craftsman (e.g., carpenter,
plumber, electrician,

machinist, etc.) e e e e ..
Laborer (e.g., construction
laborer, etc.). . . . . . . .

Unemployed . . . . . . . . . .
Other (Please specify):
father e e e e
mother e e e
Deceased e e e e e e e e e
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(Please read

Check the
occupational group that best describes his/her job.)

father

(G2

O ™

mother

(00]

10

11

12

13
14

15
16
17
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4.

5.

6.
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HOW MUCH UNEMPLOYMENT, IF ANY, HAVE YOUR PARENTS
EXPERIENCED OVER THE PAST TWO OR THREE YEARS?

None at all . . . . . . . . ...
Once or twice for short perlods X

Frequently for short periods. . . .
For long periods of time . . . . .
Most of the time . . . . . . . . .
Not applicable . . . . . . . . . .

HOW FAR DID YOUR PARENTS GO IN SCHOOL?

Grade five or less e e e e e o
Grade SiX . . ¢ v v e e e e e ...

Grade seven . . . . < ¢ .+ « .« o . .
Grade eight . . . . . . . . . . .
Grade nine. . . . . . . . < < < . .
Grade ten . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Grade eleven e e e e e e e e e e
Some university . . e e e e e .
Graduated from unlver51ty e e . .

Other post-—-secondary school
(e.g.,college of fisheries, etc.)
Post-secondary technical training

(e.g., armed forces training,

apprenticeship training, etc.). .
Nursing school ... e e e e e
Other (please specify: )

father e e e e e

mother e e e e e e

WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS DESCRIBES

FAMILY SITUATION?

I live with both my parents . . . .
I live with my mother only . . . .
I live with my father only . . .

I live with foster parents e e ..
Other . . . . . . « + .« « « « . . .

HOW MANY BROTHERS AND SISTERS DO YOU HAVE?

None e e e e e e e e e e e e e
ONe . v o 4 e e e e e e e e e e

father mother
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 4
- 5
6 6
father mothe
1
2
3
4
5
o 6
—7 S ———
—_8 ———
——.——-9 P ———
____10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1
YOUR
. 1
. . 2
.. 3
. . . 4
. . . 5
. e . 1
.. 2
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Two .
Three
Four

Five

Six .
Seven
Eight

HOW MANY OF

None
One .
Two .
Three
Four
Five
Six .
Seven
Eight

HOW MANY OF YOUR BROTEHERS AND SISTERS GO TO POST-
SECONDARY SCHOOLS
FISHERIES,

or more

or more

HAVE JOBS?

None
One .
Two .
Three
Four
Five
Six .
Seven
Eight

WHICH PROGRAM OF STUDIES ARE YOU ENROLLED IN THIS

or more

Academic . .
General . . .

YOUR BROTHERS

AND

UNIVERSITY,
VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS,

ETC.), AND HOW MANY
Other post-
University secondary
schools

1 1
2 2
3 3
4 T4
5 5
6 T 6
7 7
T 8 8
9 9

ARE

T
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O ooy W

OLDER THAN YOU?

COLLEGE OF

T

OCoOo~NondwWwN -

Jok

ARRRRANE

YEA
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11.

12.
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HOW MUCH DO YOU KNOW ABOUT THE COURSES OF STUDY
AVAILABLE AT EACH OF THE VARIOUS POST-SECONDARY
SCHOOLS IN THE PROVINCE? (Circle the appropriate
number to indicate your response in each case.)

3

Nothing A

College of Trades and Technology
College of Fisheries . . . . . .
Vocational Schools . . . . . . .
Memorial University e e e e .
Other universities
(outside the Province) . . .

Nursing School . . - - ...
Other (Please spec1fy) ..

b
NN N
Wwww
RN
GEGEGES

-
NN
w ww
B
U ot

HOW MUCH DO YOU KNOW ABOUT THE COSTS INVOLVED IN
ATTENDING EACH OF THE VARIOUS POST-SECONDARY SCHMMOLS
IN THE PROVINCE? (Circle the appropriate number cto
indicate your response 1n each case.)

Nothing Al

College of Trades and Technology
College of Fisheries . . . . . .
Vocational Schools . . . . . .
Memorial University . . . . .
Other universities

(outside the Province) . . . .
Nursing School . . . - e e -
Other (Please spec1fy) . ..

=
SENENEN
wWwww
SIS NIFN

= b b
NN
W ww
NG NI

HOW MUCH DO YOU KNOW ABOUT THE ENTRANCE REQUIREMENTS (
EACH OF THE VARIOUS POST-SECONDARY SCHOOLS IN THE
PROVINCE? (Circle the appropriate number to indicate
your response in each case.)

Nothing Al

College of Trades and Technology
College of Fisheries . . . . . .
Vocational Schools . . . . . .
Memorial University . . . . . .
Other universities

(outside the Province) . . . .
Nursing School . . . e e e e .
Other (Please spec1fy) . ..
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14.

15.

DURING THE NEXT FEW YEARS,

HOW EASY DO YOU THINK IT WILL

BE FOR GRADUATES OF EACH OF THE SCHOOLS LISTED BELOW TO
GET JOBS? (Circle the appropriate number to indicate
your response in each case.)

College of Trades and Technology . .

College of Fisheries .
Vocational Schools . . .
Memorial University . .
Other universities
(outside the Province)
Nursing School . . .
Other (please spec1fy)

DURING THE NEXT FEW YEARS,

Difficult Easy

1 2 3 4 5

e e e e e . 1 2 3 4 5
e e 1 2 3 4 5
e e e e . 1 2 3 4 5
. e . 1 2 3 4 5
.e . .. 1 2 3 4 5
e . 1 2 3 4 5

HOW EASY DO YOU THINK IT WILL

BE FOR GRADUATES OF EACH OF THE FOLLOWING UNIVERSITY
DEGREE PROGRAMS TO GET JOBS? (Circle the appropriate
number to indicate your response 1in each case.)

Bachelor of Arts . . .

Bachelor of Science ..
Bachelor of Commerce . .
Bachelor of Nursing . .

Bachelor of Physical Education . .

Difficult T
- . . . 1 2 3 4
- ... . 1 2 3 4
- - - . 1 2 3 4
. . . 1 2 3 4
1 2 3 4

Bachelor of Arts (Education)

- Primary ce ..

Bachelor of Arts (Education)

- Elementary . . . . .
Bachelor of Education/

Bachelor of Arts . . .
Bachelor of Education/

Bachelor of Physical Education . .

Bachelor of Education/
Bachelor of Science .

Bachelor of Engineering

Pre-Forestry . . . e .

Bachelor of Medlcal Science . e ..

—
[\
8]
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e e e e e 1 2 3 4

e e e .. 1 2 3 4

1 2 3 4
e e e e e 1 2 3 4
e e e e . 1 2 3 4
e e e e 1 2 3 4
1 2 3 4

You have probably heard by now somecthing about the type
environment that exists in the various post-secondary

schools in this Province.

Consider one aspect of this

environment, the ACADEMIC ENVIRONMENT. By this we mean
the set of experiences that one would get from

participating in the school's educational program.

PLEASE RATE THE QUALITY OF THE ACADEMIC ENVIRONMENT
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OFFERED BY EACH OF THE POST-SECONDARY SCHOOLS LISTED
BELOW. (Circle the appropriate number to indicate your
response 1in each case.)

Not so Very
good good
College of Trades and Technology . . . 1 2 3 4 5
College of Fisheries . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Vocational Schools . . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Memorial University . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Other Universities
(outside the Province) . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Nursing School . . e e e e e e 1 2 3 4 5
Other (please spec1fy) ... 1 2 3 4 5

One other major aspect of the school environment is the

SOCIAL ENVIRONMENT. By this we mean the set of
experiences that one would get from participating in the

social life that exists among students at the school.
PLEASE RATE THE QUALITY OF THE SOCIAL ENVIRONMENT OFFERED
BY EACH OF THE POST-SECONDARY SCHOOLS LISTED BELOW.
(Circle the appropriate number to indicate your response
in each case.)

Not so Very
good good
College of Trades and Technology . 1 2 3 4 5
College of Fisheries . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Vocational Schools . . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Memorial University . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Other Universities '
(outside the Province) . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Nursing School . . . e e e e e e 1 2 3 4 5
Other (please spe01fy) - . 1 2 3 4 5

Please think about your academic abilities and perfor-
mances; for example, how well you did in school last
year. Then, RATE YOURSELF ALONG EACH OF THE DIMENSIONS
LISTED BELOW. (Circle the appropriate number to
indicate your response 1in each case.)

Low High
Your ability compared with that of
your close friends . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Your ability compared with other
members of your school class . . . . 1 2 3 4 5

Your ability to complete a
university degree . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
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Your ability to complete a post-
graduate university degree

like an M.A. . . . . « v o« « < < < . . 1 2 3 4 5
The quality of your own work

at present . . . . . o o . . . . . .. 1 2 3 4 5
The kind of grades (marks) you are

capable of getting . . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5

PLEASE INDICATE THE EXTENT TO WHICH YOU AGREE WITH EACH
OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS. (Circle the appropriate
number to indicate your response in each case.)

Strongly Strongly
agree disagree
Knowing the right people is important
in deciding whether a person will
get ahead . . . . . . . . . o . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
When I make plans I am almost certain
that I can make them work . . . 1 2 3 4 5

Becoming a success 1s a matter of hard

work, luck has little or nothing

to do with it . . . . . . . . o o . . 1 2 3 4 5
As far as world affairs are

concerned, most of us are victims

of forces we can neither understand

nor control . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
There will always be wars, no matter

how hard people try to prevent

them . . . . . . . . . . . . < . . 1 2 3 4 5
This world is run by the few people

in power and there 1s not much the

little guy can do about it . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5

The following question concerns the occupation you would
LIKE to have when you complete your schooling and,
considering the opportunities for jobs today, the
occupation you EXPECT to have when you graduate.

PLEASE INDICATE THE CATEGORY OF OCCUPATIONS YOU WOULD LIKE
TO HAVE - AND THE CATEGORY YOU EXPECT TO HAVE - WHEN YOU
FINISH YOUR SCHOOLING. (Check the appropriate box to
indicate your answer in each case.)

ALSO, IN THE SPACE PROVIDED BESIDE EACH OCCUPATIONAL
CATEGORY, PLEASE WRITE IN THE SPECIFIC OCCUPATION YOU
WOULD LIKE TO HAVE, AND THE ONE YOU EXPECT TO HAVE.
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(e.g., teacher, plumber, fisherman, real estate salesman,
etc.). If the occupation you would like to have and the
one you expect to have are the same, write in only one
name.

Like Expect
Owner/manager of a large business . . . . 1 1
Owner/manager of a small business . . . . 2 2
Professional/technical . . . . . . . . . 3 3
Clerical © e e s e e s e s e e e e e . 4 4
Sales . . . e e e e e e e e 5 5
Service and recreatlon e e e e e e e 6 6
Transport and communication . . . . . . . 7 7
Fishing . . . . C e e e e e e 8 8
Farmers and farm workers e e e e e e 9 9
Logging and mining . . . . . < . . . . 10 10
Craftsman . . . . . . . . . . o . . . . . 11 11
Laborer . . . . . . . . . < < < < . . . . 12 12
Other . . . . .+ . . + + < . < < . < . . . 13 13
Home Duties . . . . . . . . . . . < < . . 14 14

20 . DO YOU PLAN TO ATTEND A POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL NEXT YEAR

(1974-75) 7
NO PLEASE TURN TO PAGE AND CONTINUE ON 1
YES PLEASE CONTINUE ON AND ANSWER THE 2

QUESTIONS IMMEDIATELY BELOW

****ANSWER QUESTIONS 21 to 25 ONLY IF YOU PLAN TO ATTEND****
A POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL IN 1974-75.

21. WHICH POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL DO YOU EXPECT TO ATTEND IN
1974-75? (Please indicate your first choice and your second
choice of school.)

First Second

choice choice
College of Trades and Technology . . . 1 1
College of Fisheries . . . . . . . . . . 2 2
Vocational School (which one. ) 3 3
Memorial University. . . e e e e e e 4 4
Other university (which one’ ) 5 5
Nursing School . . e e e e e e e I 6
Other (please spec1fy) 7 7
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IF YOU PLAN TO ATTEND MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY, WHICH DEGREE
PROGRAM WILL YOU ENROL IN?

Bachelor of Arts . . . . . . . . .+ . . < < . . 1
Bachelor of Science e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
Bachelor of Commerce . . . . . . . « <« « . . . 3
Bachelor of Nursing . e e e e e e e e 4
Bachelor of Physical Educatlon e e e e e e .. )
Bachelor of Arts (Education) -Primary . - .. 6
Bachelor of Arts (Education) -Elementary . . . 7
Bachelor of Education/Bachelor of Arts . . . . 8
Bachelor of Education/Bachelor of

Physical Education . . e e e e e e e 9
Bachelor of Educatlon/Bachelor of Science. . . 10
Bachelor of Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Pre-Forestry . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 12
Bachelor of Medical Sc1ence e e e e e e e 13
I do not plan to attend Memorial University. . 14

HOW IMPORTANT WAS EACH OF THE FOLLOWING IN HELPING YOU
TO DECIDE ON WHICH POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL YOU WILL ATTEND
IN 1974-75? (Circle the appropriate number to show how
important each influence was.)

Not Very
Important Important

The school is close to my home . 1 2 3 4 5
My parents advised me to go

there . . . . ¢ . . ¢ o . . . 1 2 3 4 5
The school offers courses

that interest me . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Most of my friends will be

going there e e e e e e e 1 2 3 4 5
Financial considerations . . 1 2 3 4 5
The school will give me the jOb

qualifications I need . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
I can get paid to attend

that school e e e e e e e 1 2 3 4 5
Teachers and/or guidance

counsellors advised me to go

there e . . 1 2 3 4 5
Graduates from that school can

get jobs easily e e e e e e 1 2 3 4 5
Advice from friends at

university . . . . . - e 1 2 3 4 5
Advice from friends at other

post-secondary schools . . . . 1 2 3 4 5

The job market for university
graduates . 1 2 3 4 5



The shorter period of training . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
The money I will earn when I

graduate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 2 3 4 5
I can find accommodation with

relatives or family friends . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Other family members or relatives

attended that school . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Information provided by the mass

media (e.g., T.V., radio,

newspapers, etc.) e e e e e e e e e
Information provided by personnel

from post-secondary schools . . . .
Other (pleasc specify)
Other (please specify)
Other (plcase specify)
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24. PLEASE INDICATE APPROXIMATELY HOW MUCH OF YOUR TOTAL
FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR NEXT YEAR (1974-75) WILL COME
FROM EACH OF THE SOURCES LISTED BELOW. (Circle the
appropriate number to indicate your response 1in each

case.)

Nothing All
Parents . . . . . . . . < . . < . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Other family members or relatives . . . 1 2 4 5

Summer Jjob or part-time job
during year . . . < .« .+ « < < <« < . 1 2 3 4 5
Scholarship or bursary . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Canada Student Loan . . . . .« .« . . .« . l1 2 3 4 5
Other (please specify) 1 2 3 4 5

25. IF THERE ARE ANY REMARKS YOU WOULD CARE TO MAKE - REMARKS
RELEVANT TO THE MATTER OF CAREER DECISIONS - PLEASE NOTE
THESE DOWN IN THE SPACE BELOW.

THANK YOU. THAT'S ALL. PLEASE CHECK YOUR ANWERS,
THEN SEAL THE QUESTIONNAIRE IN THE ENVELOPE PROVIDED.
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k***x* ANSWER QUESTIONS 26 TO 29 ONLY IF YOU DO NOT ****
PLAN TO ATTEND A POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL 1IN
1974-75.

DO YOU EXPLECT TO ATTEND A POST-SECONDARY SCHOOL AT A
LATER DATE?

Yes, after six months or so . . . . . . . . . . .
Yes, after one year . . . . . . . . . o o . . < .
Yes, after two years e e e e e e e e e e e
Yes, after three years e e e e e e e e e e e e
Yes, after four years or so . . . . . . . . . . .

(G20~ NN OVIN O

i

No, I do not plan on attending a post-
secondary school ever . . . . . . . . .+ . . . . 6

l

WHAT DO YOU PLAN TO DO IN 1974-757?

Get a job (what type? ) I
Travel e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Get married . . . . . . . . . 0 4 e e e e e e e
Help out at home e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Nothing . . e e e e e e e e e e e
Other (pleasc spe01fy)
Complete grade eleven . . . . . . ¢ « « o 4 « o .

T
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IF YOU EXPECT TO CONTINUE YOUR EDUCATION, HOW IMPORTANT
WAS EACH OF THE FOLLOWING IN YOUR DECISION TO DELAY THE
BEGINNING OF YOUR POST-SECONDARY EDUCATION? (Circle the
appropriate number to show how important each influence
was.)
Not Very
Important Important

Undecided about the type of

occupation I want . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4
Waiting to see what happens

to the job market . . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4
Want to broaden my experiences

through travel . . - . - .. 1 2 3 4
Need to get a job to save money

for more education. . . . . . . . . 1 2 3 4 5
Need to help out at home

for a while . . . . .
Disillusioned with school ... ..
Need to be independent for a whlle. .
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Unwilling to borrow money
(e.g., Canada Student Loan) . . . . . . . .1 2 3 4
Want to broaden my experiences by
working for a while . . . . . . . . .
I do not plan on continuing my educatlon. e e e e ..
I have not yet completed grade eleven . . . . . . . .

29. IF THERE ARE ANY REMARKS YOU WOULD CARE TO MAKE - REMARKS
RELEVANT TO THE MATTER OF CAREER DECISION - PLEASE NOTE
THESE DOWN IN THE SPACE BELOW.

THANK YOU. THAT'S ALL. PLEASE CHECK YOUR ANSWERS,
THEN SEAL THE QUESTIONNAIRE IN THE ENVELOPE PROVIDED.
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Appendix B



The operational definitions used for the division
of class structure throughout the thesis is the same division
as that used by Dr. L. Parsons in his study on the"Career
Decisions of Newfoundland Youth". This classification schema

is presented below.

Upper Middle Class:
Owner Large Business
Owner Small Business

Professional/Technical

Lower Middle Class:
Clerical
Sales
Service and Recreation
Transportation and

Communication

Upper Working Class:

Craftsmen

Lower Working Class:
Fishing
Farming
Logging and Mining

Labourer

ers.:

Others and Housewife















